SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

May 30, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 AM Tapes 83 - 84

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Margaret Carter
Sen. Peter Courtney
Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2946 A — Work Session
HB 2927 A — Work Session
HB 2733 A — Public Hearing
HB 3009 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2918 A — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
83A 004 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:35 a.m.
HB 2946 A — WORK SESSION
020 Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
025 Chair Monnes Anderson
030 Sen. Kruse
033 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2946A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
035 VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.
SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 2927 A — WORK SESSION

040 Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

042 Chair Monnes Anderson

050 Rep. Ben Cannon, House District 46 (EXHIBIT A)

064 Chair Monnes Anderson

068 Cannon (EXHIBIT B)

83A 076 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 2927A-2
amendments dated 5/17/07.

077 VOTE: 5-0-0
Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.

078 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 2927A-3

amendments dated 5/30/07.



080

081

084

HB 2733 A — PUBLIC HEARING
095
171
173
175
177
180
186
191

213
318
356
360
367
382
84A 001
003
033
034
040
057
058
074
075
84A 083

108
116
122
133
153
154
160
166
182
HB 3009 - PUBLIC HEARING
193
207
208

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2927A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

Rep. Mitch Greenlick, House District 33(EXHIBIT C)
Chair Monnes Anderson

Greenlick

Chair Monnes Anderson

Greenlick

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Joel Ario, Insurance Administrator, Insurance Division,
Department of Consumer and Business Services

Dave Fiskum, Providence Health System (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Fiskum

Sen. Carter

Fiskum

Fiskum

Greenlick

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Fiskum

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Fiskum

Dr. Jeanine Smith, Administrator, Office of Health Policy and
Research (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Carter

Sen. Courtney

Sen. Gordly

Smith

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT F)
Sen. Kruse (EXHIBIT G)
Rep. Jerry Krummel, House District 26



240 Rick Peters, Oregon Veterans Foundation (EXHIBIT H)

350 Chair Monnes Anderson

351 Rick Peters

352 Elizabeth Peters, Oregon Veterans Foundation

383 Rick Peters

398 Chair Monnes Anderson

001 Chair

015 Rick Peters

026 Chair Monnes Anderson

034 Anthony Marx, President, Oregon Paralyzed Veterans of America

069 Chair Monnes Anderson

094 Sen. Kruse

HB 3009 - WORK SESSION

106 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3009-4
amendments dated 5/15/07.

108 VYOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter

109 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3009 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

112 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter
Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.
SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
floor.
HB 2918 A — PUBLIC HEARING
133 Chair Monnes Anderson
84A 134 Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
138 Chair Monnes Anderson
139 Rep. Peter Buckley, House District 5
163 Rep. Sara Gelser, House District 16 (EXHIBIT I)
266 Chair Monnes Anderson
267 Rep. Chris Edwards, House District 14
369 Chair Monnes Anderson
381 Edwards
382 Chair Monnes Anderson
411 Dr. Jeanine Smith, Administrator, Office of Health Policy and
Research
84B 001 Smith
018 Chair Monnes Anderson
019 Smith
024 Chair Monnes Anderson
026 Gelser
030 Chair Monnes Anderson
035 Gelser
058 Chair Monnes Anderson
060 Gelser
071 Edwards
084 Chair Monnes Anderson
086 Smith

088 Chair Monnes Anderson



84B

089 Gelser

096 Chair Monnes Anderson
099 Smith

103 Sen. Kruse

111 Chair Monnes Anderson
121 Sen. Gordly

121 Mike Dewey, ODS Health Plans
136 Jerry Connolly, ODS Health Plans
150 Sen. Gordly

151 Connolly

161 Sen. Carter

165 Connolly

184 Sen. Carter

185 Connolly

189 Dewey

196 Chair Monnes Anderson
201 Connolly

203 Dewey

215 Chair Monnes Anderson
216 Sen. Gordly

222 Connolly

230 Sen. Gordly

231 Dewey

238 Connolly

262 Chair Monnes Anderson
269 Gelser

287 Connolly

288 Dewey

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

Lawrence Trupa, MD, FAAP, Behavioral and Developmental
Pediatrician, Northwest Early Childhood Institute (EXHIBIT J)
Gass-Gilchrist Family (EXHIBIT K)
Edward Nieubuurt, Director, Regulatory Affairs, Providence
Health Plan (EXHIBIT L)

291 Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10:21 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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HB 2927 A, -3 amendments, Rep. Ben Cannon, 1 p

HB 2927 A, -2 amendments, Rep. Ben Cannon, 1 p

HB 2733 A, -5 amendments, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 1 p

HB 2733 A, informational packet, Dave Fiskum, 3 pp

HB 2733 A, fact sheet, Dr. Jeanine Smith, 1 p

HB 3009, -5 amendments, staff, 5 pp

HB 3009, -4 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3009, informational packet, Rick and Elizabeth Peters, 9 pp
HB 2918 A, -6 amendments, Rep. Sara Gelser, 2 pp

HB 2918 A, prepared testimony, Lawrence Krupa, 2 pp

HB 2918 A, prepared testimony, Gass-Gilchrist Family, 3 pp



L. HB 2918 A, prepared testimony, Edward Nieubuurt, 1 p



