SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

May 30, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 AM Tapes 83 - 84

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair

Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair

Sen. Margaret Carter Sen. Peter Courtney Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2946 A – Work Session HB 2927 A – Work Session HB 2733 A – Public Hearing

HB 3009 - Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2918 A - Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
83A	004	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:35 a.m.
HB 2946 A – W	VORK SESSION	-
	020	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	025	Chair Monnes Anderson
	030	Sen. Kruse
	033	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2946A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	035	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 2927 A – W	VORK SESSION	
	040	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	042	Chair Monnes Anderson
	050	Rep. Ben Cannon, House District 46 (EXHIBIT A)
	064	Chair Monnes Anderson
	068	Cannon (EXHIBIT B)
83A	076	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 2927A-2 amendments dated 5/17/07.
	077	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	078	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 2927A-3 amendments dated 5/30/07.

	080	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
	004	motion CARRIED.
	081	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2927A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
	084	Means by prior reference. VOTE: 5-0-0
	004	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
		motion CARRIED.
HB 2733 A – PU	UBLIC HEARING	
	095	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, House District 33(EXHIBIT C)
	171	Chair Monnes Anderson
	173	Greenlick
	175	Chair Monnes Anderson
	177	Greenlick
	180	Sen. Kruse
	186	Chair Monnes Anderson
	191	Joel Ario, Insurance Administrator, Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services
	213	Dave Fiskum, Providence Health System (EXHIBIT D)
	318	Chair Monnes Anderson
	356	Sen. Carter
	360	Fiskum
	367	Sen. Carter
	382	Fiskum
84A	001	Fiskum
	003	Greenlick
	033	Chair Monnes Anderson
	034	Sen. Carter
	040	Fiskum
	057	Chair Monnes Anderson
	058	Sen. Kruse
	074	Chair Monnes Anderson
	075	Fiskum
84A	083	Dr. Jeanine Smith, Administrator, Office of Health Policy and Research (EXHIBIT E)
	108	Chair Monnes Anderson
	116	Sen. Gordly
	122	Sen. Carter
	133	Sen. Courtney
	153	Sen. Gordly
	154	Smith
	160	Sen. Gordly
	166	Sen. Kruse
	182	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 3009 – PUB</u>	SLIC HEARING	
	193	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT F)
	207	Sen. Kruse (EXHIBIT G)
	208	Rep. Jerry Krummel, House District 26

	240	Rick Peters, Oregon Veterans Foundation (EXHIBIT H)
	350	Chair Monnes Anderson
	351	Rick Peters
	352	Elizabeth Peters, Oregon Veterans Foundation
	383	Rick Peters
	398	Chair Monnes Anderson
	001	Chair
	015	Rick Peters
	026	Chair Monnes Anderson
	034	Anthony Marx, President, Oregon Paralyzed Veterans of America
	069	Chair Monnes Anderson
	094	Sen. Kruse
HB 3009 – WORK SESSION		Sell. Rease
110 000	106	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3009-4 amendments dated 5/15/07.
	108	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Carter
	109	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3009 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	112	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 – Carter
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
TTD 2016		floor.
HB 2918	BA – PUBLIC HEARING	
0.4.4	133	Chair Monnes Anderson
84A	134	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
	138	Chair Monnes Anderson
	139	Rep. Peter Buckley, House District 5
	163	Rep. Sara Gelser, House District 16 (EXHIBIT I)
	266	Chair Monnes Anderson
	267	Rep. Chris Edwards, House District 14
	369	Chair Monnes Anderson
	381	Edwards
	382	Chair Monnes Anderson
	411	Dr. Jeanine Smith, Administrator, Office of Health Policy and Research
84B	001	Smith
0.12	018	Chair Monnes Anderson
	019	Smith
	024	Chair Monnes Anderson
	026	Gelser
	030	Chair Monnes Anderson
	035	Gelser
	058	Chair Monnes Anderson
	060	Gelser
	071	Edwards
	084	Chair Monnes Anderson
	086	Smith
	088	Chair Monnes Anderson
	000	Chair Profiles Affactson

	089	Gelser
	096	Chair Monnes Anderson
	099	Smith
	103	Sen. Kruse
	111	Chair Monnes Anderson
	121	Sen. Gordly
	121	Mike Dewey, ODS Health Plans
	136	Jerry Connolly, ODS Health Plans
	150	Sen. Gordly
	151	Connolly
	161	Sen. Carter
	165	Connolly
	184	Sen. Carter
	185	Connolly
	189	Dewey
84B	196	Chair Monnes Anderson
	201	Connolly
	203	Dewey
	215	Chair Monnes Anderson
	216	Sen. Gordly
	222	Connolly
	230	Sen. Gordly
	231	Dewey
	238	Connolly
	262	Chair Monnes Anderson
	269	Gelser
	287	Connolly
	288	Dewey

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

Lawrence Trupa, MD, FAAP, Behavioral and Developmental Pediatrician, Northwest Early Childhood Institute (EXHIBIT J)

Gass-Gilchrist Family (EXHIBIT K)

Edward Nieubuurt, Director, Regulatory Affairs, Providence

Health Plan (EXHIBIT L)

291 Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10:21 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2927 A, -3 amendments, Rep. Ben Cannon, 1 p
- B. HB 2927 A, -2 amendments, Rep. Ben Cannon, 1 p
- C. HB 2733 A, -5 amendments, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 1 p
- D. HB 2733 A, informational packet, Dave Fiskum, 3 pp
- E. HB 2733 A, fact sheet, Dr. Jeanine Smith, 1 p
- F. HB 3009, -5 amendments, staff, 5 pp
- G. HB 3009, -4 amendments, staff, 1 p
- H. HB 3009, informational packet, Rick and Elizabeth Peters, 9 pp
- I. HB 2918 A, -6 amendments, Rep. Sara Gelser, 2 pp
- J. HB 2918 A, prepared testimony, Lawrence Krupa, 2 pp
- K. HB 2918 A, prepared testimony, Gass-Gilchrist Family, 3 pp

L. HB 2918 A, prepared testimony, Edward Nieubuurt, 1 p